
Emails with Attachments #12 - #17



Email #12 with Attachment(s)



From: rollovernclover
To: Public Comment
Subject: RE: ZA-20-20 EPA UST end of year 9/2020
Date: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 12:44:57 PM

Thank you Ms Vierling. 
Please let me know if these are better.
I wanted to maintain the USGS heading.

Sent from my Galaxy

-------- Original message --------
From: Public Comment <publiccomment@highpointnc.gov>
Date: 1/6/21 12:04 PM (GMT-05:00)
To: rollovernclover <rollovernclover@aol.com>, Public Comment
<publiccomment@highpointnc.gov>
Cc: Lisa Vierling <lisa.vierling@highpointnc.gov>, Mary Brooks
<mary.brooks@highpointnc.gov>
Subject: RE: ZA-20-20 EPA UST end of year 9/2020

Good morning, Ms. Kennedy.

All the information that you sent via e-mail with attachments have been forwarded to the
Mayor and City Council. 

We were able to open all the attachments; however, there were a couple that looked like
screenshots regarding rain fall and snow fall that did not print clearly. I have attached it to this
email so you can see.  As you can see, we tried printing it in landscape orientation as well as
portrait orientation, but neither captured the entire text.

Please feel free to re-send and we will replace them.

If we can be of any further assistance, please let us know.

Thank you.

mailto:rollovernclover@aol.com
mailto:publiccomment@highpointnc.gov


Lisa B. Vierling,
MMC

CITY OF HIGH POINT
City Clerk

211 S Hamilton, Room 320| High Point, NC 27260
336.883.3536 | fax: 336.822.7067
lisa.vierling@highpointnc.gov | www.highpointnc.gov

Follow US – Linkedin | Facebook

Please be aware that e-mail and attachments sent to and from this address are subject to the 
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

From: rollovernclover <rollovernclover@aol.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 4:09 PM
To: Public Comment <publiccomment@highpointnc.gov>
Subject: ZA-20-20 EPA UST end of year 9/2020

Dear Town Council, Mayor, and City Manager,

Attached please find the EPA's end of fiscal year report of North Carolina's USTs.

Please note that of the 27,039 confirmed releases, only 24, 726 clean ups have been initiated, 
leaving a backlog of 2,784.

Please note that 68 % of UST facilities were in Release Detection compliance, but only 50%
of facilities were in Technical Compliance overall.

These facts being stated, I want to say the people that work for NCDepartment of
Environmental Quality day in and day out, are hardworking and dedicated. This department
seems to be grossly underfunded and understaffed.

mailto:lisa.vierling@highpointnc.gov
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/jwlwCXDAwOCXMDXxtV7NCn?domain=highpointnc.gov
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/C2_NCYEBxPIL6pLzH9yz-Z?domain=linkedin.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/DVydCZ6DyQt5o853Uy3wwL?domain=facebook.com


Given the EPA's 2016 study of emerging fuels and the damage they are causing to USTs, I
foresee this issue getting worse,  not better.

Thank you for giving continued consideration to this extremely important public safety issue. I
encourage each of you to use the NCDEQ tool forwarded to you to look at UST, AST, and
Notices of Residual Petroleum (permanent soil and groundwater contamination) in each of
your wards, as well as overall for the city. It is quite dismaying. 

Thank you,

Vesta Kennedy 

Sent from my Galaxy



Attachments to Email #12







End of Email #12 with Attachment(s)



Email #13 with Attachment(s)



From: rollovernclover
To: Public Comment
Subject: Rainfall calculator (English units)<br>How much water falls during a storm? USGS Water Science School
Date: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 12:57:21 PM

https://water.usgs.gov/edu/activity-howmuchrain.html

Ms Vierling 

Here is the link to USGS tool, as well as a new screenshot from USGS. Please attach
to the impervious surface email.

Thank you so much!

Vesta Kennedy 

Sent from my Galaxy

mailto:rollovernclover@aol.com
mailto:publiccomment@highpointnc.gov
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/AH08COYokBhp2Z5Wtvm_AU?domain=water.usgs.gov




End of Email #13 with Attachment(s)



Email #14 with Attachment(s)



From: rollovernclover
To: Public Comment
Subject: ZA-20-20 larger pic of USGS rainfall calculator
Date: Thursday, January 7, 2021 10:51:43 AM

Sent from my Galaxy

mailto:rollovernclover@aol.com
mailto:publiccomment@highpointnc.gov




Email #14 with Attachment(s)



From: rollovernclover
To: Public Comment
Subject: ZA-20-20 larger pic of USGS rainfall calculator
Date: Thursday, January 7, 2021 10:51:43 AM

Sent from my Galaxy

mailto:rollovernclover@aol.com
mailto:publiccomment@highpointnc.gov




Email #15 with Attachment(s)



From: Vesta Kennedy
To: Public Comment
Subject: ZA-20-20 groundwater, water table, size of USTs
Date: Sunday, January 10, 2021 2:58:12 PM

Dear Mayor and Town Council,

Please find an image from USGS regarding water table/ groundwater information, images screenshot
from The Point development tool from build@highpointnc.gov , and screenshot from Southern Sales, an
UST supplier. I included link to Southern's website if image needs to be verified.

Please note that the elevation of proposed rezoning site is 832 feet and the elevation of Oak Hollow Lake
is 811 feet. This means the water table begins 21 feet below the earth's surface.

The dimensions of an 8,000 gallon UST are 8 foot by 21 foot,4 inches, which is typically the smallest
commercial size tank. Typical commercial  size tanks increase to 15,000 gl or 20,000 gl in size, with the
latter's dimensions being 10 foot,6 inches by 31 foot!!!!!!!!!. These dimensions do not include the required
riser piping upon the installation of tanks. Most gas stations will have at least 3 USTs on site of various
sizes, ranging from 8,000 gl to 20,000 gl.

This being said, it appears that the Underground Storage Tanks for this particular usage of 1809 and
1801 Eastchester Dr will be SITTING...SUBMERGED...IN the water table of Oak Hollow Lake, even if the
typically smallest (8,000 gl) commercial size tank is used for all types of gasoline being sold. 

PLEASE do not allow this travesty of public safety to happen in our watershed. PLEASE do not allow the
rezoning of 1809 and 1801 of Eastchester Drive to happen. If they are rezoned, it would set the most
dangerous kind of precedent; one that effects the public safety of 108,000 and counting.

Thank you,
Vesta Kennedy

https://www.southerntank.net/horizontal-tank-sizes/ 

Sent from my Galaxy

mailto:rollovernclover@aol.com
mailto:publiccomment@highpointnc.gov
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/LaBWCyPO5gUrypVoCZjK8D?domain=southerntank.net/


Dear Mayor and Town Council,

Please find an image from USGS regarding water table/ groundwater information, images screenshot
from The Point development tool from build@highpointnc.gov , and screenshot from Southern Sales, an
UST supplier. I included link to Southern's website if image needs to be verified.

Please note that the elevation of proposed rezoning site is 832 feet and the elevation of Oak Hollow Lake
is 811 feet. This means the water table begins 21 feet below the earth's surface.

The dimensions of an 8,000 gallon UST are 8 foot by 21 foot,4 inches, which is typically the smallest
commercial size tank. Typical commercial  size tanks increase to 15,000 gl or 20,000 gl in size, with the

mailto:build@highpointnc.gov


latter's dimensions being 10 foot,6 inches by 31 foot!!!!!!!!!. These dimensions do not include the required
riser piping upon the installation of tanks. Most gas stations will have at least 3 USTs on site of various
sizes, ranging from 8,000 gl to 20,000 gl.

This being said, it appears that the Underground Storage Tanks for this particular usage of 1809 and
1801 Eastchester Dr will be SITTING...SUBMERGED...IN the water table of Oak Hollow Lake, even if the
typically smallest (8,000 gl) commercial size tank is used for all types of gasoline being sold. 

PLEASE do not allow this travesty of public safety to happen in our watershed. PLEASE do not allow the
rezoning of 1809 and 1801 of Eastchester Drive to happen. If they are rezoned, it would set the most
dangerous kind of precedent; one that effects the public safety of 108,000 and counting.

Thank you,

Vesta Kennedy



https://www.southerntank.net/horizontal-tank-sizes/ 

Sent from my Galaxy

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/LaBWCyPO5gUrypVoCZjK8D?domain=southerntank.net/


Attachments to Email #15











Email #16 with Attachment(s)



From: Vesta Kennedy
To: Public Comment
Subject: ZA-20-20 Report for PopShoppe Incident#45311 and NRP for Oak Hollow Tire
Date: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 11:45:49 AM
Attachments: WS-27764_47075_C_NFA_20200702_NFAII.pdf

WS-10178_45311_CA_LSA_20200205.pdf

Dear Lisa Vierling,

Please find the 2 attachments for email sent January 4, 2:42am timestamp.

Thanks so much!
Vesta Kennedy

mailto:rollovernclover@aol.com
mailto:publiccomment@highpointnc.gov



 
 July 1, 2020 
 
Attn: Ronald E. Bridges 
Oak Hollow Tire 
2410 Eastchester Drive 
High Point, NC 27265  
 
Re: Notice of No Further Action 15A NCAC 2L 


.0407(d) 
Risk-based Assessment and Corrective Action 
for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks 


 
Oak Hollow Tire 
2410 Eastchester Drive 
High Point, Guilford County 
Incident Number:  pending 
Risk Classification: Low 
Ranking: 94D 


 
Dear Mr. Bridges: 
 
The Limited Site Assessment / Site Closure Request received by the UST Section, Division of Waste 
Management, Winston-Salem Regional Office on June 11, 2020 and the Notice of Residual Petroleum 
received on June 29, 2020 have been reviewed.  The review indicates that soil contamination exceeds the 
soil-to-groundwater but below residential maximum soil contaminant concentrations (MSCCs) established 
in Title 15A NCAC 2L .0411 and groundwater contamination meets the cleanup requirements for a low-
risk site but exceeds the groundwater quality standards established in Title 15A NCAC 2L .0202. 
 
The UST Section determines that no further action is warranted for this incident.  All required actions have 
been completed.  On June 29, 2020, the UST Section received a certified copy of the Notice of Residual 
Petroleum which is filed with the Register of Deeds.  On June 29, 2020, the UST Section was provided 
with proof of receipt of the conditional Notice of No Further Action letter or of refusal by the addressee to 
accept delivery of the letter or with a description of the manner in which the letter was posted. 
 
This determination shall apply unless the UST Section later finds that the discharge or release poses an 
unacceptable risk or a potentially unacceptable risk to human health or the environment.  Pursuant to Title 
15A NCAC 2L .0407(a) you have a continuing obligation to notify the Department of Environmental 
Quality of any changes that might affect the risk or land use classifications that have been assigned. 
 
Be advised that as groundwater contamination exceeds the groundwater quality standards established in 
Title 15A NCAC 2L .0202, groundwater within the area of contamination or within the area where 
groundwater contamination is expected to migrate is not suitable for use as a water supply.   







 


 


 
Interested parties may examine the Soil Cleanup Report/ Site Closure Request by contacting this regional 
office and may submit comments on the site to the regional office at the address or telephone number listed 
below. 
 
This No Further Action determination applies only to the subject incident; for any other incidents at the 
subject site, the responsible party must continue to address contamination as required. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Gene Mao at the Guilford County 
Department of Health and Human Services, 400 W. Market Street, Suite 300, North Carolina 27401 and/or 
(336) 641-3589. 


 
Sincerely, 


 
Carin Lee Kromm, L.G. 
Regional Supervisor 
Winston-Salem Regional Office 
UST Section, Division of Waste Management, NCDEQ 


 
 


cc: Guilford County Department Health and Human Services  
 Brett Higgins via email brett@pyramidenvironmental.com 
 Matt Scheidt via email mscheidt@northwestgeoscience.com 
 



mailto:brett@pyramidenvironmental.com

mailto:mscheidt@northwestgeoscience.com



		July 1, 2020

		If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Gene Mao at the Guilford County Department of Health and Human Services, 400 W. Market Street, Suite 300, North Carolina 27401 and/or (336) 641-3589.




































































































































































































Attachment to Email #16



July 1, 2020 

Attn: Ronald E. Bridges 
Oak Hollow Tire 
2410 Eastchester Drive 
High Point, NC 27265  

Re: Notice of No Further Action 15A NCAC 2L 
.0407(d) 
Risk-based Assessment and Corrective Action 
for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks 

Oak Hollow Tire 
2410 Eastchester Drive 
High Point, Guilford County 
Incident Number:  pending 
Risk Classification: Low 
Ranking: 94D 

Dear Mr. Bridges: 

The Limited Site Assessment / Site Closure Request received by the UST Section, Division of Waste 
Management, Winston-Salem Regional Office on June 11, 2020 and the Notice of Residual Petroleum 
received on June 29, 2020 have been reviewed.  The review indicates that soil contamination exceeds the 
soil-to-groundwater but below residential maximum soil contaminant concentrations (MSCCs) established 
in Title 15A NCAC 2L .0411 and groundwater contamination meets the cleanup requirements for a low-
risk site but exceeds the groundwater quality standards established in Title 15A NCAC 2L .0202. 

The UST Section determines that no further action is warranted for this incident.  All required actions have 
been completed.  On June 29, 2020, the UST Section received a certified copy of the Notice of Residual 
Petroleum which is filed with the Register of Deeds.  On June 29, 2020, the UST Section was provided 
with proof of receipt of the conditional Notice of No Further Action letter or of refusal by the addressee to 
accept delivery of the letter or with a description of the manner in which the letter was posted. 

This determination shall apply unless the UST Section later finds that the discharge or release poses an 
unacceptable risk or a potentially unacceptable risk to human health or the environment.  Pursuant to Title 
15A NCAC 2L .0407(a) you have a continuing obligation to notify the Department of Environmental 
Quality of any changes that might affect the risk or land use classifications that have been assigned. 

Be advised that as groundwater contamination exceeds the groundwater quality standards established in 
Title 15A NCAC 2L .0202, groundwater within the area of contamination or within the area where 
groundwater contamination is expected to migrate is not suitable for use as a water supply.   



Interested parties may examine the Soil Cleanup Report/ Site Closure Request by contacting this regional 
office and may submit comments on the site to the regional office at the address or telephone number listed 
below. 

This No Further Action determination applies only to the subject incident; for any other incidents at the 
subject site, the responsible party must continue to address contamination as required. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Gene Mao at the Guilford County 
Department of Health and Human Services, 400 W. Market Street, Suite 300, North Carolina 27401 and/or 
(336) 641-3589.

Sincerely, 

Carin Lee Kromm, L.G. 
Regional Supervisor 
Winston-Salem Regional Office 
UST Section, Division of Waste Management, NCDEQ 

cc: Guilford County Department Health and Human Services  
Brett Higgins via email brett@pyramidenvironmental.com 
Matt Scheidt via email mscheidt@northwestgeoscience.com 

mailto:brett@pyramidenvironmental.com
mailto:mscheidt@northwestgeoscience.com


Attachment to Email #16

































































































End of Email #16 with Attachment(s)



Email #17 with Attachment(s)



From: Vesta Kennedy
To: Public Comment
Subject: Re: double checking
Date: Thursday, January 14, 2021 10:18:39 AM

Good Morning Lisa

Yes, that's the one. It showed blue for me this morning, where yesterday it did not. Thank you so much
for checking it!

Vesta

-----Original Message-----
From: Public Comment <publiccomment@highpointnc.gov>
To: Vesta Kennedy <rollovernclover@aol.com>; Public Comment <publiccomment@highpointnc.gov>
Sent: Thu, Jan 14, 2021 10:00 am
Subject: RE: double checking

Good morning, Vesta.

We have several emails that you sent on January 4th.  Can you provide the specific
email that contains the NCDEQ link and the time of the email?

The only email that contained a link was the one you sent on January 4, 2021 at 12:15 AM. 
It was a link to NCDENR.  I did click on that link and it appears to be working.

If this is not the link that you were referring to, please provide the specific email containing
the link and we will see if it is working.

Thank you.

Lisa

Lisa B. Vierling,
MMC

CITY OF HIGH POINT
City Clerk

211 S Hamilton, Room 320| High Point, NC 27260
336.883.3536 | fax: 336.822.7067
lisa.vierling@highpointnc.gov | www.highpointnc.gov

Follow US – Linkedin | Facebook

Please be aware that e-mail and attachments sent to and from this address are subject to the 
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

From: Vesta Kennedy <rollovernclover@aol.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 8:05 PM

mailto:rollovernclover@aol.com
mailto:publiccomment@highpointnc.gov
mailto:lisa.vierling@highpointnc.gov
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/icZnCn5VX4U76Rmvi9Nvcu?domain=highpointnc.gov
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/rTIJCo29K4SrKyvEUz-bPa?domain=linkedin.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/LNiwCpY6K5hnxRAmUY-GDd?domain=facebook.com


To: Public Comment <publiccomment@highpointnc.gov>
Subject: double checking
 
Dear Lisa Vierling or Mary Brooks,
 
Is the tool link working from NCDEQ that I sent on January 4th? I went in to use it tonight for myself and it
was no longer working. I double checked it before and after I sent and it worked then. 
This is very important that the mayor and council members have it at their disposal.
 
 
Thanks so much!
Vesta



End of Email #17 with Attachment(s)
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